

No. 11-798

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

AMERICAN TRUCKING ASSOCIATIONS, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

CITY OF LOS ANGELES, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF FOR PETITIONER IN
RESPONSE TO BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS *AMICUS CURIAE***

RICHARD PIANKA
*American Trucking
Associations, Inc.*
950 North Glebe Road
Arlington, VA 22203
(703) 838-1889

ROY T. ENGLERT, JR.
Counsel of Record
ALAN UNTEREINER
LEIF OVERVOLD
*Robbins, Russell, Englert,
Orseck, Untereiner &
Sauber LLP*
1801 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 775-4500
renglert@robbinsrussell.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
I. The “Market Participant” Issue Warrants Review	2
II. The “Financial Capability” Holding Was Based On The Ninth Circuit’s Error In Interpreting “Related To A Price, Route, Or Service”	6
III. The Decision Below Conflicts With <i>Castle</i>	9
CONCLUSION	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>American Airlines, Inc. v. Wolens</i> , 513 U.S. 219 (1995).....	4, 7
<i>Branche v. Airtran Airways, Inc.</i> , 342 F.3d 1248 (11th Cir. 2003)	8
<i>Castle v. Hayes Freight Lines, Inc.</i> , 348 U.S. 61 (1954).....	1, 9, 10
<i>City of Charleston v. A Fisherman’s Best, Inc.</i> , 310 F.3d 155 (4th Cir. 2002).....	4
<i>City of Chicago v. Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe Ry.</i> , 357 U.S. 77 (1958).....	11
<i>Dan’s City Used Cars, Inc. v. Pelkey</i> , No. 12-52 (cert. granted Dec. 7, 2012).....	6
<i>Florida Transportation Service, Inc. v. Miami- Dade County</i> , 757 F. Supp. 2d 1260 (S.D. Fla. 2010).....	3
<i>Four T’s, Inc. v. Little Rock Municipal Airport Comm’n</i> , 108 F.3d 909 (8th Cir. 1997)	3
<i>Ginsberg v. Northwest, Inc.</i> , 653 F.3d 1033 (9th Cir. 2011), <i>withdrawn and superseded on denial of reh’g by Ginsberg v. Northwest, Inc.</i> , 695 F.3d 873 (9th Cir. 2012).....	6
<i>Greater Washington Bd. of Trade v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 948 F.2d 1317 (D.C. Cir. 1991), <i>aff’d</i> , 506 U.S. 125 (1992).....	8
<i>Hodges v. Delta Airlines, Inc.</i> , 44 F.3d 334 (5th Cir. 1995) (en banc)	9
<i>In re Dyke</i> , 943 F.2d 1435 (5th Cir. 1991).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Cont'd

	Page(s)
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....	4
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U. S. 374 (1992)	7
<i>Northwest Airlines, Inc. v. Duncan</i> , 531 U.S. 1058 (2000)	9
<i>R.R. Transfer Serv., Inc. v. City of Chicago</i> , 386 U.S. 351 (1967)	11
<i>Rowe v. N.H. Motor Transp. Ass'n</i> , 552 U.S. 364 (2008)	1, 7
<i>Smith v. Department of Agriculture</i> , 630 F.2d 1081 (5th Cir. 1980)	3
<i>Ventress v. Japan Airlines</i> , 603 F.3d 676 (9th Cir. 2010)	6
<i>Wash. State Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council v. Spellman</i> , 684 F.2d 627 (9th Cir. 1982)	2
STATUTES	
49 U.S.C. § 14501(c).....	3, 6
49 U.S.C. § 41713(b)(1)	4

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF FOR PETITIONER IN
RESPONSE TO BRIEF FOR THE UNITED
STATES AS *AMICUS CURIAE***

The Solicitor General concedes that the Ninth Circuit:

- reached the wrong result on question 1 presented by the petition (U.S. Br. 9-12);
- analyzed question 2 in a way that conflicts with *Rowe v. N.H. Motor Transp. Ass'n*, 552 U.S. 364 (2008) (U.S. Br. 18); and
- erred in its analysis of question 3 in distinguishing *Castle v. Hayes Freight Lines, Inc.*, 348 U.S. 61 (1954) (U.S. Br. 22 n.8).
